

Nos. 19-416 & 19-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CARGILL, INCORPORATED,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER NESTLÉ USA, INC.

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.	NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
PERLETTE MICHÈLE JURA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	CRAIG A. HOOVER
333 South Grand Avenue	SEAN MAROTTA
Los Angeles, CA 90071	BENJAMIN A. FIELD
(213) 229-7000	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com	555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 637-5600
	neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner Nestlé USA, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations	5
B. Procedural Background	8
1. First Dismissal And Appeal	8
2. Second Dismissal And Appeal.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS IMPERMISSIBLY SEEK TO APPLY THE ATS EXTRATERRITORIALY	14
A. The ATS’s Focus Is Where The Plaintiffs’ Injury Occurred, And Here All Of Plaintiffs’ Injures Oc- curred Overseas.....	15
B. Under Any Reasonable Focus In- quiry, Plaintiffs Have Not Al- leged Sufficient Domestic Con- duct.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Policies Underlying The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Weigh Against Entertaining This Suit	29
II. DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS CANNOT AND SHOULD NOT BE HELD LIABLE UNDER THE ATS	34
A. There Is No Specific, Universal, Obligatory International-Law Norm Of Corporate Liability.....	35
B. Congress, Not The Judiciary, Must Be The One To Create Domestic Corporate ATS Liability	39
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	48
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.C.D.S.C. 1795) (No. 1,607)	17
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Inter- state Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	23
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	40, 50
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	29
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	49
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	20
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	37, 49, 50, 51
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	51
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	20
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	43
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D.C.D. Pa. 1793) (No. 9,895).....	17
<i>Nestle U.S.A., Inc. v. Doe I</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016).....	9
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR–96–4–T, Trial Chamber Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for Rwanda Sept. 2, 1998).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	47
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silva v. Gonzales</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1587-CAB-KSC, 2014 WL 12663140 (S.D. Cal. May 23, 2014)	45
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Nurnberg Trial (United States v. Goering)</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int'l Military Trib. at Nurnberg 1946)	50
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	44
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	25
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	40, 48
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10	40
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	17
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a)	44
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2333 <i>et seq.</i>	43
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 105-256, 106 Stat. 73 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note)	12, 42, 43, 50
Trafficking Victims Protection Reautho- rization Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1581 <i>et seq.</i>	43, 44
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
148 Cong. Rec. 370 (2002) (statement of Sen. Harkin).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)	18
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	17, 18
Breach of Neutrality, 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795).....	18
Bureau of Int’l Labor Affairs, <i>Child Labor in the Production of Cocoa</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Labor, https://bit.ly/30WdOks (last ac- cessed Aug. 31, 2020).....	32
Jonathan A. Bush, <i>The Prehistory of Cor- porations and Conspiracy in Interna- tional Criminal Law: What Nuremberg Really Said</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1094 (2009).....	37
E. De Vattel, Law of Nations 465 (J. Chit- ty et al. transl. and ed. 1883).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Albin Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility, in</i> 1 Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary 767 (A. Cassese et al. eds. 2002).....	39
Julian G. Ku, <i>The Curious Case of Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute: A Flawed System of Judicial Lawmaking</i> , 51 Va. J. Int'l L. 353 (2011).....	38
Nellie Peyton, <i>Ivory Coast pledges trafficking crackdown as 137 child victims are rescued</i> , Reuters (Jan. 13, 2020), https://reut.rs/31Gnxx7	31
1 Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 101 (1987) (Reporters' Notes).....	37
Alan O. Sykes, <i>Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Torts Under the Alien Tort Statute and Beyond: An Economic Analysis</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 2161 (2012)	47, 49
7 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nurnberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1953) (<i>The I.G. Farben Case</i>)	37, 38
1 U.N. War Crimes Comm'n, Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals (1947) (<i>The Zyklon B Case</i>)	37
U.S. Dep't of Labor, 2018 CLCCG Annual Report, https://bit.ly/3126eVI (last accessed Aug. 31, 2020).....	32
